



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 955/2023
MOHAN LAL SEHGAL THROUGH LRSAppellant
Through: Mr. Gaurav Pachauri, Adv.

versus

KASTURI LAL SEHGALRespondent

Through: Mr. Surender Kumar, adv for
LR/Pradeep Kumar
(through vc)
Mr. Vishal, Adv. for
LR/Goldy Sehgal

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER
% **29.08.2025**

**CM No. 30396/2025 (u/Sec.5 of the Limitation Act seeking
condonation of delay of 194 days)**

1. This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act moved by the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 194 days in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC (CM APPL.30395/2025).
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of proposed LR/Goldy Sehgal of deceased respondent submits that he has no objection to the present application being allowed.
3. Despite opportunity, no reply has been filed by LR/Pradeep Sehgal.
4. Accordingly, in view of above and no objection accorded by



learned counsel for proposed LR/Goldy Sehgal, the present application is allowed and delay of 194 days is condoned in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC.

5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.30395/2025 (U/Order XXII, Rule 4, CPC for bringing on record the LR of deceased-respondent)

6. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LR of deceased respondent. It is stated in the application that respondent died on 13.07.2024 and is survived by his sons, Pradeep Sehgal (elder son) and Goldy Sehgal (younger son) and wife of the deceased respondent has predeceased him.

7. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of proposed LR/Goldy Sehgal (younger son) of deceased respondent submits that he has no objection to the present application being allowed.

8. Despite opportunity, no reply has been filed by LR/Pradeep Sehgal.

9. Accordingly, in view of above and no objection accorded by learned counsel for proposed LR/Goldy Sehgal, the present application is allowed and LR of deceased respondent as mentioned in para 3 of the application are brought on record. Their details are as under:

Mr. Pradeep Sehgal (son)

Mr. Goldy Sehgal (son)



10.Application stands disposed of.

RFA 955/2023

11.List before the Hon'ble Court on 26.09.2025, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 29, 2025/vk